

No. 07-1223

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,
PETITIONER,

v.

LORETTA K. KELLY, WARDEN, SUSSEX I STATE PRISON,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Robert Lee
VIRGINIA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
RESOURCE CENTER
2421 Ivy Road, Suite 301
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 817-2970

James G. Connell, III
Jonathan P. Sheldon
Randi R. Vickers
DEVINE, CONNELL &
SHELDON, PLC
10621 Jones Street
Suite 301A
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 691-8410

Maureen E. Mahoney
Richard P. Bress*
J. Scott Ballenger
Matthew K. Roskoski
LATHAM & WATKINS
LLP
555 11th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(D) DOES NOT APPLY WHEN SIGNIFICANT NEW EVIDENCE PROPERLY IS INTRODUCED ON FEDERAL HABEAS	23
A. The Plain Language Of § 2254(d) Establishes That The Admission Of Sufficient New Evidence On Federal Habeas Will Transform A Claim Into One Not Previously Adjudicated On The Merits In State Court	26
B. This Court’s Precedents Confirm That Sufficient New Evidence Will Create A New Claim.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Structure Of § 2254 Confirms That Sufficient New Evidence Will Transform A Post-Conviction Challenge Into A New Claim That Is Not Subject To § 2254(d)	30
D. Petitioner’s Interpretation Better Balances The Relevant Policy Interests	35
II. THE NEW EVIDENCE THAT THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RECEIVED ON FEDERAL HABEAS IN THIS CASE WAS SUFFICIENT TO REMOVE BELL’S CLAIM FROM THE STRICTURES OF § 2254(d)	39
A. Evidence Rebutting The Sole Death-Eligibility Factor Argued By The Commonwealth	42
B. Affirmatively Mitigating Evidence, Heard For The First Time On Federal Habeas	46
1. Evidence of Child Abuse	46
2. Evidence About Bell’s Relationships And Redeeming Aspects of His Character	48
C. Evidence Regarding The Jury’s Likely Reaction To The Mitigation Evidence, Heard For The First Time On Federal Habeas	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Totality Of Available Mitigating Evidence Establishes Prejudice	51
III. INDEPENDENTLY, THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT § 2254(D) WAS NOT SATISFIED, BECAUSE THE STATE COURT'S FAILURE TO CONDUCT A HEARING ITSELF CONSTITUTED AN UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW	56
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	53
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	33
<i>Bell v. Kelly</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2108 (2008).....	18
<i>Bell v. Virginia</i> , 537 U.S. 1123 (2003).....	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	26
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973).....	26
<i>Braun v. Powell</i> , 227 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1182 (2001).....	25
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003).....	25, 39, 41
<i>Carter v. Texas</i> , 177 U.S. 442 (1900).....	57
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 129 (1964).....	57
<i>Collier v. Turpin</i> , 177 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1999).....	49, 53
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	56
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	20, 26, 27, 29
<i>Graves v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 334 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 374 (2006)	25
<i>Harris v. Dugger</i> , 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1011 (1989).....	49, 53
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 393 (1920).....	26
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	48, 53
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. Hunt</i> , 235 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2000)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Department of Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Joseph v. Coyle</i> , 469 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2006)	25, 27
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	40
<i>Marshall v. Cathel</i> , 428 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1035 (2006).....	49, 53
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	44
<i>McNeal v. Culver</i> , 365 U.S. 109 (1961).....	22, 57
<i>Michael Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	33
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003)	25, 38, 39, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007).....	22, 35, 56, 57, 58
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Herman v. Claudy</i> , 350 U.S. 116 (1956).....	22, 57
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003).....	20, 28
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	48
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 42, 45
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981).....	36
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	48
<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	33, 45, 47, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963), <i>overruled on other grounds by Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	38
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	20, 30
<i>Wainright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	44
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	23
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	32

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	19, 20, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Virginia Code Ann. § 19.2-264.2.....	8
Virginia Code Ann. § 19.2-264.3:1.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITY

2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2007)	25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	26, 27
